

Court No. - 50

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3183 of 1985

Appellant :- Rashid & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- J.N. Chandra

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Mrs. Vijay Lakshmi,J.

No one is present on behalf of the appellants even in the revised call.

This criminal appeal is pending since the year 1985 and has become critically old.

Issue bailable warrant against the appellants returnable within three weeks from today. In case the appellants are arrested or appear before the court of CJM concerned they may be released on bail on each of them furnishing personal bond and two sureties each in the amount of Rs. 25,000/- to the satisfaction of the Magistrate concerned and further on the undertaking that they shall appear before this Court on 23.4.2018. They may also be informed that if they are unable to engage some private counsel, they may be provided the service of some Amicus Curiae. C.J.M. concerned is directed to send the bail bonds alongwith report to this Court.

Office is directed to send a copy of this order forthwith to learned C.J.M. concerned by FAX for strict compliance.

List the matter on 23.4.2018.

Order Date :- 14.3.2018

Pcl